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 CANDIDATE QUALIFICATIONS AND NOMINATION PROCEDURES 
 

The Association shall not disqualify a person from nomination if the person has not been provided 
the opportunity to engage in internal dispute resolution. 

 

(b)  An association shall disqualify a person from a nomination as a  
candidate for not being a member of the association at the time of the  
nomination.  
 

(1)  This subdivision does not restrict a developer from making a  
nomination of a nonmember candidate consistent with the voting power of  
the developer as set forth in the regulations of the Department of Real Estate  
and the association’s governing documents.  
 

(2)  If title to a separate interest parcel is held by a legal entity that is not  
a natural person, the governing authority of that legal entity shall have the  
power to appoint a natural person to be a member for purposes of this article.  
 

(c)  Through its bylaws or election operating rules adopted pursuant to  
subdivision (a) of Section 5105 only, an association may disqualify a person  
from nomination as a candidate pursuant to any of the following:  
 

(1)  Subject to paragraph (2) of subdivision (d), an association may require  
a nominee for a board seat, and a director during their board tenure, to be  
current in the payment of regular and special assessments, which are  
consumer debts subject to validation. If an association requires a nominee  
to be current in the payment of regular and special assessments, it shall also  
require a director to be current in the payment of regular and special  
assessments.  
 

(2)  An association may disqualify a person from nomination as a  
candidate if the person, if elected, would be serving on the board at the same  
time as another person who holds a joint ownership interest in the same  
separate interest parcel as the person and the other person is either properly  
nominated for the current election or an incumbent director.  
 

(3)  An association may disqualify a nominee if that person has been a  
member of the association for less than one year.  
 

(4)  An association may disqualify a nominee if that person discloses, or  
if the association is aware or becomes aware of, a past criminal conviction  
that would, if the person was elected, either prevent the association from  
purchasing the fidelity bond coverage required by Section 5806 or terminate  
the association’s existing fidelity bond coverage.  
 

(d)  An association may disqualify a person from nomination for  
nonpayment of regular and special assessments, but may not disqualify a  
 
 
 
nominee for nonpayment of fines, fines renamed as assessments, collection  
charges, late charges, or costs levied by a third party. The person shall not  
be disqualified for failure to be current in payment of regular and special  
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assessments if either of the following circumstances is true:  
 

(1)  The person has paid the regular or special assessment under protest  
pursuant to Section 5658.  
 

(2)  The person has entered into a payment plan pursuant to Section 5665. 
 
(e)  An association shall not disqualify a person from nomination if the  

person has not been provided the opportunity to engage in internal dispute  
resolution pursuant to Article 2 (commencing with Section 5900) of Chapter 

 
Internal Dispute Resolution ("IDR"): - Should you not qualify to apply as a nominee for the Board 
of Directors you have the Opportunity for Internal Dispute Resolution ("IDR"): Any member disputing  
or challenging any aspect or application of these rules, including, without limitation, the member's 
qualifications to be nominated as a candidate for the Board, has the opportunity to engage in IDR with 
the Association pursuant the procedure provided at Civil Code Section 5915. 


